
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 18 July 2024 

Time:  5.00 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

4    2023/24 General Fund Revenue and Capital 
Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances (Pages 3 - 36) 

5    Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2023/24 (Pages 37 - 56) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Robertson 
(Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Bennett, Bick, Sheil, Young 
and Todd-Jones 

Alternates: Ashton, Clough, Griffin, Martinelli and Porrer 

Executive Councillors: Davey (Leader), Gilderdale (Statutory Deputy 
Leader with Executive Responsibility for Economy and Skills) and S. Smith 
(Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources) 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 

Item 

Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

2023/24 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards 

and Significant Variances 
 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents, for all Portfolios: 

a) A summary of actual income and expenditure compared to the final 
budget for 2023/24 (outturn position); 

b) Revenue and capital budget variances with explanations; 
 

c) Specific requests to carry forward funding available from budget 
underspends into 2024/25. 

1.2 The outturn report presented reflects the Executive Portfolios for which 
budgets were originally approved (which may have changed since, for 
example for any changes in Portfolio responsibilities). 

To: 

Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Report by: 

Jody Etherington, Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 

18 July 2024 

Wards affected: 

(All) Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, 

King's Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2. Recommendations 

 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources recommends to 
Council: 

a) To approve carry forward requests totalling £2,959,740 of revenue 
funding from 2023/24 to 2024/25, as detailed in Appendix C. These are 
carry forward requests in excess of £50k. Requests up to and including 
£50k which total £153,720 are approved via delegated authority to the 
Chief Financial Officer. 

b) To approve carry forward requests of £19,855,000 of capital resources 
from 2023/24 to 2024/25 to fund rephased net capital spending, as 
detailed in Appendix D. 

Page 4



3. Background 

Revenue Outturn 

3.1 The overall revenue budget outturn position for all Portfolios is given in 
the table below. Detail, by service grouping, is presented in Appendix A. 

 

2022/23 
£’000 

General Fund Revenue Summary 2023/24 
£’000 

24,253 Original Budget – Portfolios 25,788 

925 Adjustment – Prior Year Carry 
Forwards 

1,568 

(5,418) Other Adjustments (694) 

19,760 Final Budget – Portfolios 26,662 

15,875 Outturn – Portfolios 20,655 

(3,885) (Under) / Overspend for the year – 
Portfolios 

(6,007) 

556 Carry Forward Requests – Portfolios 440 

(3,329) Net Variance on Portfolios (5,567) 

1,012 Carry Forward Request – Capital 
Financing 

2,673 

 Non-portfolio variances:  

(1,012) Capital Expenditure Financed from 
Revenue 

(2,673) 

(3,376) Other Non-Portfolio Variances* (112) 

47 Variance and (decreased) 

/increased use of General Fund 
Reserves 

(5,679) 

 

Page 5



3.2 The original revenue budget for 2023/24 was approved by the Council on 
23 February 2023. Appendix A shows original and final budgets for the 
year (with the movements summarised in the above table) and compares 
the final budget with the outturn position for all Portfolios for 2023/24. The 
following chart presents this comparison visually. 

3.3  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



3.4 The split of actual expenditure and income received in 2023/24 are 
shown in the pie charts below 

 

 
 

 
3.5 Appendix B provides explanations of the main variances. The final 

outturn position for the General Fund portfolios is an underspend of 
£6,007,175 which represents 22.5% of the final net budget. Significant 
key variances are as follows. 

• Finance General: Underspend £3,744k – This is mainly due to a 
substantial increase in interest earned as a result of sustained 
higher interest rates and higher than anticipated cash balances to 
invest. 

• Other Industrial Properties: Underspend £464k. This
[...]
th Grant – Home Upgrade Grant 2 (£3,520k) – 
project is in progress and all money spent will be reclaimed from 
the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero. 

• WREN solar project at Waterbeach (£1,389k) – Revaluation of 
project following change in design resulting in delay. 

Page 8



 

General Fund Reserves 
 
3.9 The table below sets out the movement on the General Fund reserve: 

 

 

 2023/24 
£’000 

Original Budget – Contribution to General Fund 
reserves 

(8,332) 

Adjustment – Prior Year Carry Forwards 1,568 

Transfer Budget for the Greater Cambridge Impact 
Fund as per S & R July 2023 

200 

Transfer Budget for the Climate Change Fund as 
per S & R July 2023 

80 

Transfer Budget for the Place group staffing 
approvals S & R July 2023 

218 

Transfer budget to cover the costs of the Senior 
Management review 

267 

Transfer of budget for pay award – MTFS 
November 2023 

651 

Capital financing GF reserve adjustment 387 

Final Budget – Contribution to General Fund 
reserves 

(4,961) 

Net Variance for the Year (5,679) 

Add Back Carry Forwards (to be recognised in 
2024/25) 

(3,113) 

Total contribution to General Fund Reserves – 
Appendix A 

(13,754) 

General Fund Balance at 1 April 2023 (28,061) 

General Fund Balance at 31 March 2024 (41,815) 

Page 9



 

3.10 The final budget for 2023/24 included a net contribution to General 
Fund reserves of £4,961k. Due to variances in year, the actual 
contribution is £13,754k, which will increase the General Fund balance 
to £41,815k at 31 March 2024. 
 

3.11 However, it should be noted that £3,113k of this amount will be required 
to fund the specific carry forward requests set out within this report, 
should they be approved. In addition, the Council has made further 
commitments as part of 2024/25 budget setting to set aside £22,837k of 
General Fund reserves for specific purposes in 2024/25, including the 
transfer of £20 million to the Civic Quarter reserve. This means the 
actual unallo
[...]
re financial periods  - in September (as part of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, MTFS)

 - approval of new capital programmes and projects  - in the January committee cycle (as part of the Budget-Setting Report, BSR)

Total Projects

Total Provisions

Total

Other closed schemes and those with a variance under 15%

P
age 34



Community Wealth Building and Community Safety Portfolio / Strategy & Resources Committee Appendix D

Capital Budget 2023/24 - Outturn

Capital Ref Description Lead Officer

Original 

Budget Final Budget Outturn

Variance - 

Outturn 

compared to 

Final Budget

Rephase 

Spend

Over / 

(Under) 

Spend Variance Explanation

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

100324 - 

SC775

City centre recovery - Combined Authority grant 

funding 
John Richards 0 0 21 21 0 21

Project completed. Some overspend against grant budget allocated but within tolerance 

levels. No further spend or funding requirement anticipated.

0 0 21 21 0 21

0 0 21 21 0 21

Changes between original and final budgets may be made to reflect: and are detailed and approved:

 - rephased capital spend from the previous financial year  - in the June/July committee cycle (outturn reporting and carry forward requests)

 - rephased capital spend into future financial periods  - in September (as part of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, MTFS)

 - approval of new capital programmes and projects  - in the January committee cycle (as part of the Budget-Setting Report, BSR)

Total Projects

Total

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item   

Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Annual Treasury Management (Outturn) Report 2023/24  

Key Decision  

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local 

Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing 

treasury management activities and the actual prudential and treasury 

indicators for each financial year.  

 

1.2 This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 (the Code) 

and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 

2021 (the Prudential Code) in respect of 2023/24. 

 

1.3 Council have received the following reports in respect of treasury 

management for the 2023/24 financial year:- 

• an annual strategy in advance of the year; 

• a mid-year treasury update report; and 

To: 

Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Report by: 

Jody Etherington, Chief Finance Officer 

Date: 

18 July 2024 

Wards affected: 

(All) Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, 

King's Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the 

activity compared to the strategy (this report). 

 

1.4 All treasury management reports are presented to both Strategy & 

Resources Scrutiny Committee and to full Council. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 The Executive Councillor is asked to recommend:- 

 

2.1 This report to Council, which includes the Council’s actual Prudential 

and Treasury Indicators for 2023/24. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 This report summarises:  

• capital expenditure and financing activity during the year; 

• the impact of capital spending on the Council’s ‘need to borrow’; 

• the Council’s compliance with prudential and treasury indicators; 

• the treasury management position as at 31 March 2024 

(Appendix A); 

• the Council’s treasury management advisors’ view on UK interest 

and investment rates (Appendix B); 

• the actual prudential and treasury indicators (Appendix C); 

• the counterparty List (Appendix D); and 

• a Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations (Appendix E). 

 

4. Capital Expend
[...]
iture 

 
(79,165) (92,736) (81,353) 

 
Financed from cash balances 

 
17,465 57,221 26,073 

Page 39



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

5.3 The Council’s MRP policy for 2023/24 was set out in the Annual 

Treasury Management Strategy agreed by Council on 23 February 

2023. In accordance with this policy, the minimum revenue provision 

charged to the General Fund in 2023/24 was £314,000. 

 

5.4 Local authorities are also permitted to make additional Voluntary 

Revenue Provision charges in order to accelerate the financing of 

underlying debt and reduce annual MRP charges in the future. 

 

5.5 No Voluntary Revenue Provision charges were made during 2023/24. 

As at 31 March 2024, the cumulative total of Voluntary Revenue 

Provision charges made in previous years was £9,545,000. 

 

5.6  During 2023/24, there was no requirement for external borrowing. 

Financing of capital expenditure from cash balances of £26,073,000 

shown in the above table was met using internal borrowing. This 

includes amounts lent to the Cambridge Investment Partnership which 

will be repaid when the relevant housing schemes are completed and 

amounts relating to the Park Street redevelopment which will be 

externalised when the agreed loan facility is drawn down (commencing 

in 2024/25). 

 

6. External Debt as at 31 March 2024 

6.1 The table below shows the Council’s outstanding debt and headroom 
(the amount of additional borrowing that is possible without breaching 
the Authorised Borrowing Limit) as at 31 March 2024: 

 

 Principal (£’000) 

Authorised Borrowing Limit (A) – agreed by Council 
on 23 February 2023 

550,000 

PWLB Borrowing (for HRA Self-Financing, B) 213,572 

Headroom (A minus B) 336,428 

External borrowing in 2012/13 to 2023/24 NIL 

Total current headroom 336,428 

Page 40



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

6.2 As at 31 March 2024 the only debt held by the authority related to 
twenty loans from the PWLB for self-financin
[...]
s is shown at Appendix A. 
 
8.  Interest Rate Update  

8.1 Link Asset Services is the Council’s independent treasury advisor. In 
support of effective forecasting the Council needs to be aware of the 
potential influence of market interest and investment rates. Link’s 
assessment is presented at Appendix B, and provides an overview of 
current market conditions as at 31 March 2024 and trends observed in 
2023/24. 

8.2 The Bank of England’s May 2024 Monetary Policy Report also provides 
additional information on growth, inflation and interest rates. The 
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) noted that high interest rates are 
continuing to reduce inflation, with CPI reaching 3.2% by March 2024 
from a peak of 11.1% in October 2022. However, inflation remained 
above the 2.0% target, so the MPC felt the time was not yet right to 
begin cuts to the base rate, which remains at 5.25%. Many 
commentators are anticipating rate cuts in the second half of the 2024 
calendar year. 

 
9.  Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

9.1 During the financial year the Council operated within the ‘authorised’ 
and ‘operational’ borrowing limits contained within the Prudential 
Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. The outturn for Prudential and Treasury Indicators is shown 
in Appendix C. 

 
10. Revisions to the Counterparty List 
 
10.1 Link continues to revise its recommendations on counterparties and 

appropriate durations. The Council follows Link’s recommendations as 
reflected in the current Counterparty List at Appendix D. 

  
 

Page 42



 
Report page no. 7 Agenda page no. 

 

 

11. Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Considerations 
 
11.1 There continues to be considerable interest in the industry regarding how 

investors can best capture information regarding the extent to which their 
investment portfolio is consistent with the investor’s stated ESG 
commitments and goals. Resource constraints within the Council have 
meant
[...]
Index 
Average (SONIA) 

SONIA is a widely used benchmark based on 
actual transactions and reflects the average of 
the interest rates that banks pay to borrow 
sterling overnight from other financial 
institutions and other institutional investors.  

Security 
A measure of the creditworthiness of a 
counter-party 

Specified Investments 

Those investments identified as offering high 
security and liquidity. They are also sterling 
denominated, with maturities up to a maximum 
of 1 year, meeting the minimum ‘high’ credit 
rating criteria where applicable 

Supranational Bonds Multi-lateral Development Bank Bond 

UK Government Gilts 
Longer term Government securities with 
maturities over 6 months and up to 30 years 

UK Government Treasury 
Bills 

Short term securities with a maximum maturity 
of 6 months issued by HM Treasury 

Variable Net Asset Value 
MMF values based on daily market 
fluctuations to 2 decimal places known as 
mark-to-market prices 

Weighted Average Life 
(WAL) 

Weighted average length of time of unpaid 
principal 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (WAM) 

Weighted average amount of time to maturity 

Yield Interest, or rate of return, on an investment 
  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 2023/24 General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and Significant Variances
	Outturn 2023-24 Report
	Appendix A Revenue Summary and Portfolios 23-24 Outturn
	Appendix B 1 CAE Revenue variances
	Appendix B 2 CWB Revenue variances
	Appendix B 3 COM Revenue variances
	Appendix B 4 HOUSING Revenue variances
	Appendix B 5 OSCS Revenue variances
	Appendix B 6 PB Revenue variances
	Appendix B 7 FR Revenue variances
	Appendix B 8 LEADER Revenue variances
	Appendix C Revenue Carry forwards 23-24 to 24-25
	Appendix D 1 SUMMARY Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 2 CAE Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 3 COM Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 4 OCSC Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 5 HOUSING Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 6 PBCI Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 7 FR Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn
	Appendix D 8 CWB Capital Summary and Portfolios 23-24 outturn

	5 Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Thursday, 18 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 July 2024 
 5.00  - 5.36 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), 
Baigent, Bennett, Bick and Young 
 
Executive Councillors: S. Smith (Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources) 
 
Officers Present: 
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Chief Operating Officer: Jane Wilson 
Chief Financial Officer: Jody Etherington 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/14/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sheil.  

24/15/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent  All Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign 

24/16/SR Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received.  

24/17/SR 2023/24 General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry 
Forwards and Significant Variances 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report presented for all Portfolios: 

i. A summary of actual income and expenditure compared to the final 
budget for 2023/24 (outturn position).  

ii. Revenue and capital budget variances with explanations.  



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeSnR/2 Thursday, 18 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

iii. Specific requests to carry forward funding available from budget 
underspends into 2024/25.  

 
The outturn report presented reflected the Executive Portfolios for which 
budgets were originally approved (which may have changed since, for 
example for any changes in Portfolio responsibilities). 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
To recommend to Council to:  

i. Approve carry forward requests totalling £2,959,740 of revenue funding 
from 2023/24 to 2024/25, as detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s 
report. These were carry forward requests in excess of £50k. Requests 
up to and including £50k which total £153,720 are approved via 
delegated authority to the Chief Financial Officer.  

ii. Approve carry forward requests of £19,855,000 of capital resources from 
2023/24 to 2024/25 to fund rephased net capital spending, as detailed in 
Appendix D of the Officer’s report. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Chief Finance Officer and Executive 
Councillor said the following: 

i. There were significant capital programmes currently being undertaken, 
and some degree of slippage was not unusual.  

ii. Important to note that most capital spend was financed from resources 
ringfenced specifically for capital purposes. Would not be able redirect 
the monies to Council services.  

iii. Of the £20million carried forward, £3million of the capital finance was 
revenue finance and the rest financed from capital resources.  

iv. There was overspend and underspend on completed projects in general. 
Budgets ought to be built on a project-by-project basis, money should be 
available as and when required.  

v. There were overspends and underspends throughout the general fund 
which needed to be looked at when completing next year’s budget 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeSnR/3 Thursday, 18 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

setting review; a more detailed process with the services would be 
undertaken to understand why there was such underspends.  

vi. Underspends had occurred in the community wealth building 
programme; a substantial amount of funding had been agreed to this 
programme as it had been anticipated that this would start at the end of 
the financial year but didn’t.  This was not a front-line service issue but 
an ‘over optimism issue’, progress was still being made.  

vii. Another underspend related to planning services due to changes 
introduced by Central Government, such as increase in planning 
application charges which meant that the service had received higher 
than forecast income.  

viii. The real difference was shown in the finance & resources portfolio due to 
higher interest rates and higher investment balances. It was not that 
services were underspending but there had been an ‘unexpected 
windfall’ that had contributed to the variance highlighted.  

ix. The general fund was under substantial pressure and savings were 
required for the Council to continue to fulfil their statutory duties. If this 
did not happen, then the money shown in reserves would be exhausted 
within three financial years.   

x. Investments had been made in service transformation to make changes 
so the Council would not be forced to make an emergency budget.  

xi. Agreed to the request to bring a detailed report on the two services areas 
shown in appendix B of the Officer’s report under the title Major 
variances (>£50k) from final revenue budgets.  

xii. Need to review the capital programme to ensure that what was in the 
programme was really required.  

 
The Committee voted by 3 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions to endorse the 
Officer recommendations. 
  
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.  
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 

24/18/SR Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2023/24 
 
Matter for Decision 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeSnR/4 Thursday, 18 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for each financial 
year. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
To recommend the Annual Treasury Management (Outturn) report to Council, 
which included the Council’s actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 
2023/24. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer who said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The Council’s investment in Barclays was not via Link but as their role as 
the main Council’s bankers. 

ii. The Council held an ongoing banking contract with Barclays until 2026.  
iii. Following the Council’s agreement at Full Council May 2024 to 

investigate the implications of stopping banking with Barclays, this was 
being investigated by Officers. Member consultation had been placed on 
hold during the pre-election period but now this was over, engagement 
with Members would begin.  

 
The Committee voted Unanimously to endorse the Officer recommendations.   
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

 
The meeting ended at 5.36 pm 

 
CHAIR 

 


